RESOLUTION NO. 2010-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH FEENEY WIRELESS FOR THE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT POLICE VEHICLE COMPUTERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$450,000

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has 124 sworn officers and more than 75 police fleet vehicles equipped with computers; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement officers out in the field depend on data accessed from their vehicles to perform their duties; and

WHEREAS, the standard life expectancy of police vehicle computers is three years; and

WHEREAS, the computers currently in use have exceeded their life expectancy; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance on computers that have exceeded their life expectancy tends to be excessive and cost prohibitive; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a competitive bid process to find the most qualified and best price; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funding identified and budgeted in Fiscal Year 2009-10 fund numbers 102-000-422-60.01 and 602-1843-418.62-00 for this purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Feeney Wireless for the purchase of replacement police vehicle computers in an amount not to exceed \$450,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of March 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SKISAN COCHRAN CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-51

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 24, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California